

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	Civil Action No.1:03-CV-00434 (HHK)
v.)	
)	
SMITHFIELD FOODS, INC.,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR AN ORDER COMPELLING PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
AND ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES AND FOR AN ORDER
EXTENDING THE PERIOD FOR JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY**

Respectfully submitted,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF
UNITED STATES
Nina B. Hale
Jessica K. Delbaum
C. Alexander Hewes
(D.C. Bar No. 150284)
Caroline E. Laise
Department of Justice, Antitrust Division
325 7th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 307-0892
Fax: (202) 616-2441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. BACKGROUND 2
 - A. Nature and Stage of the Proceeding 2
 - B. Plaintiff’s Discovery Requests 3
 - C. Responses to Requests for Documents and Answers to Interrogatories 5
- II. ARGUMENT 6
 - A. Defendant’s Objection as to a “Relevant Time Period” for Discovery is Unfounded 8
 - 1. The Relevant Time for Determining Whether the Court Has Personal Jurisdiction over Defendant Is the Date the Complaint Was Filed 9
 - 2. All Evidence That Casts Light on the Nature and Scope of Defendant’s Relationship with its Subsidiaries at the Time the Complaint Was Filed Is Relevant Regardless of its Date 12
 - 3. Defendant, Gwaltney, Packing and Smithfield Companies Should Be Required to Comply with Plaintiff’s Discovery Requests to the Extent They Relied on General Objection 1 13
 - B. Defendant’s View Is To Make Discovery Available Only For What Plaintiff Already Knows 14
 - C. Invalidity of Specific Objections 17
 - D. Smithfield Companies’ Failure to Comply with Plaintiff’s Subpoena Is Not Justified 18
 - E. Defendant’s Unilateral Limitation on the Number of Depositions Plaintiff May Take Is Unjustified 19
 - F. Defendant’s Failure to Comply with Plaintiff’s Reasonable Discovery Warrants Additional Time to Complete Discovery 21
- II. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1182 (D.D.C. 1984)	9, 13
<i>Diamond Chemical Co. v. Atofina Chemicals</i> , Civ. A. No. 02-1018, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10549 (D.D.C. June 5, 2003)	11
<i>Eastland Constr. Co. v. Keasby & Mattison Co.</i> , 354 F.2d 777, 779 (9th Cir. 1966)	10, 11
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 1285 (N.D. Ga. 1975)	9, 11, 13
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25073 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2001)	12
<i>King v. Johnson Wax Assoc.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 711 (D. Md. 1983)	9
<i>Lee v. Ply*Gem Indus., Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1266 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 441 U.S. 967 (1979) . . .	10
<i>MCI Comm’n v. AT&T</i> , 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13066 (D.D.C. Oct. 4, 1983)	12
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	12
<i>Verreries de L’Hermitage v. Hickory Furniture Co.</i> , 704 F.2d 140 (4th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>United States v. Scophony Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 795 (1948)	9
TREATISES	
8 C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2007 (2d ed. 1987) . .	12, 15
15 C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, §3811 (2d ed. 1987)	9
Annotation, <i>Construction and Effect of Venue Provisions of §12 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. §22)</i> , 3 A.L.R. FED 120, §6	10
54 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Monopolies and Restraints of Trade</i> §375 (2003)	10
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 18a	2

15 U.S.C. § 22	3, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(a)21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	4
Local Rule 30.4	5
